


  

 

 

 

    
   

   
      
  

 
 

  
  

   
      

 
   
     

      

  
 

 
               

   
 

       
 

                  
   

 
 

 

 
    

   
   

      
  

 
 

  
       

       
       

 
 
 
 
 
 

               
 

Thank you. 

Regards, 

Cara 

Cara A. Campbell, PhD
Science Quality Specialist 
U.S. Geological Survey 
Office of Science Quality and Integrity 
Email: ccampbell@usgs.gov 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, November 19, 2025 7:18 PM 
To: Information Quality, GS-GIO <lnfoQual@ usgs.g 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Error in Harmony Fire Perimeter 

Good Afternoon Cara, 
Thank you for your response. 

And please let me know if you need any additional information. 

Best regards, 

On Wed, Nov 19, 2025 at 9:01AM Information Quality, GS-GIO <lnfoQual@usgs.g ov> wrote: 
Good morning , 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your request. 

By Close of Business November 26, 2025, I will send you a PDF letter of official notification of USGS receipt of your 
Information Quality Act request for correction. 

Regards, 

Cara 

Cara A. Campbell, PhD
Science Quality Specialist 
U.S. Geological Survey 
Office of Science Quality and Integrity 
Email: ccampbell@usgs.gov 

From: 
Sent: Sunday, November 16, 2025 12:26 AM 
To: Information Quality, GS-GIO <lnfoQual@ usgs.g 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Error in Harmony Fire Perimeter 

This email has been received from outside of DOI - Use caution before clicking on links, opening 
attachments, or responding. 
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Hello, 
I am a resident of Carlsbad and live in a community that has an incorrect perimeter for a fire. I've heard from 
residents that the fire hadn't reached our community so I started investigating the perimeter. 

I began by discussing the 1996 Harmony Fire perimeter on the latest FHSZ maps with senior fire inspector, 
Rebecca Valdes. 
The latest FHSZ depicts the fire going over our community (outlined in dark blue) 

Inspector Valdes sent me the attached file 'Harmony Grove Fire - Out of Harmony.pdf which details the after-
incident chronicle report from the Carlsbad Fire Department. 
Please see Appendix C which lists Carlsbad homes destroyed. It shows the area where homes were burned 
and doesn't list any of our homes in our La Costa Alta community. 

Also see page 75. Inspector Valdes said that they have it in their historical records and it includes the fire 
perimeter document from USGS which is why I am contacting you. 
This page 75 is upside down in the attachment so I copied and rotated it so the words are upright. You can see 
the original in the attached document. Lake San Marcos is shown in the upper right. I can see the area that 
looks to be our community to the left of the X. 








